

No. 10-481

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FORD MOTOR CREDIT COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, TREASURER  
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,  
AND STATE OF MICHIGAN

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
KENTUCKY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, INC.,  
MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND  
MICHIGAN MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

---

MARK F. SOMMER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNIFER Y. BARBER  
GREENEBAUM DOLL & McDONALD PLLC  
3500 National City Tower  
101 South Fifth Street  
Louisville, Kentucky 40202-3197  
(502) 587-3570  
mfs@gdm.com

---

---

233160



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE  
PETITION.....

    A. RETROACTIVE TAX LEGISLATION  
    SUCH AS THAT UPHELD BY THE  
    MICHIGAN COURTS CREATES  
    ECONOMIC UNCERTAINTY  
    AND UNDERMINES BUSINESSES'  
    CONFIDENCE IN THE RULE OF  
    LAW .....

        1. Record Decline in State Tax Receipts  
        Has Created a Dangerous Incentive  
        for States to Violate Taxpayers' Due  
        Process Rights Through Ad Hoc  
        Retroactive Tax Legislation.....

        2. Ford Motor Is A Paradigmatic  
        Example of States Baiting Businesses  
        with One Tax Policy Only to  
        Legislatively Switch the Policy After  
        The State's Budget is Threatened  
        .....

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
3. The Policy and Equity Issues Implicated by Ford Motor Merit This Court’s Review .....	
B. THE DECISION BELOW DISREGARDS THIS COURT’S PRONOUNCEMENTS OF DUE PROCESS LIMITS ON RETROACTIVE TAX LEGISLATION, AND CONTRIBUTES TO THE CONFUSION AMONG THE LOWER COURTS ON CARLTON .....	
1. Significant Confusion Among the Lower Courts Regarding Carlton’s “Modesty” Requirement Merits Certiorari to Provide Clarity.....	
2. The Michigan Legislation Was Not “Curative,” And the Decision Below Adds Confusion to Whether Retroactive Legislation Must be “Curative” To Satisfy Due Process Concerns .....	
CONCLUSION.....	

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

*Bain Peanut Co. of Texas v. Pinson*,  
282 U.S. 499 (1931) .....

*City of Modesto v. Nat'l Med., Inc.*,  
128 Cal.App.4th 518 (Ca. App. 2005) .....

*DaimlerChrysler Services North America LLC  
v. Dep't of Treasury*,  
723 N.W.2d 569 (Mich. Ct. App. 2006) .....

*Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel*,  
118 S.Ct. 2131 (U.S.) .....

*Enterprise Leasing Co. of Phoenix v.  
Arizona Dep't of Revenue*,  
211 P3d 1 (Ariz. App. 2008) .....

*Estate of Edward Kunze v.  
Com'r of Internal Revenue*,  
233 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2000) .....

*Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Dep't of Treasury*,  
No. 289781 (Mich. App. Jan. 12, 2010)  
(unpublished) .....

*Graham & Foster v. Goodcell*,  
282 U.S. 409 (1931) .....

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jefferson County Comm'n v. Edwards</i> , --- So.3d ---, 2010 WL 1946274 (Ala. May 14, 2010) .....	
<i>Licari v. Com'r</i> , 946 F.2d 690 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	
<i>Loan Assoc. v. Topeka</i> , 87 U.S. 655 (1874) .....	
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	
<i>Miller v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 296 S.W.3d 392 (Ky. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3324 (U.S. 2010) .....	
<i>Montana Rail Link v. United States</i> , 76 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1996) .....	
<i>Panhandle Oil Co. v. Knox</i> , 277 U.S. 218 (1928) .....	
<i>Rivers v. State</i> , 490 S.E.2d 261 (S.C. 1997) .....	
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26, 30 (1994) .....	

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

*United States v. Darusmont*,  
449 U.S. 292 (1981) .....

*Welch v. Henry*,  
305 U.S. 134 (1993) .....

*Zaber v. City of Dubuque*,  
--- N.W.2d ---, 2010 WL 2218625 (Iowa 2010) ...

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(6) .....

Supreme Court Rule 37.3 .....

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....

M.C.L. § 205.54i .....

**OTHER CITED AUTHORITIES**

Frederick A. Ballard, *Retroactive Federal Taxation*, 48 Harv. L. Rev. 592 (1935) .....

H. Broom, *LEGAL MAXIMS* 24 (8th ed. 1911) .....

Pat Castellano, *Retroactivity Taxing Done Deals: Are There Limits?*, 43 U. Kan. L. Rev. 417 (1995)  
.....

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, *Recession Continues to Batter States Budgets; State Responses Could Slow Recovery*, Table 4 at p. 10, available at: <http://www.cbpp.org/cms/?fa=view&id+711>  
.....

Faith Colson, *The Supreme Court Sounds the Death Knell for Due Process Challenges to Retroactive Tax Legislation*, 27 Rutgers L.J. 243 (1995).....

DEBATES IN THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 AS REPORTED BY JAMES MADISON, AUG. 28, 1787, H.Doc. No. 398, 69th Cong. 1st Sess. (1927)  
.....

Lynn A. Gandhi, *Taxation*, 53 Wayne L. Rev. 599 (2007).....

Charles B. Hochman, *The Supreme Court and the Constitutionality of Retroactive Legislation*, 73 Harv. L. Rev. 692 (1960) .....

Kaiponanea T. Matsumura, *Reaching Backward While Looking Forward: The Retroactive Effect of California’s Domestic Partner Rights and Responsibilities Act*, 54 UCLA L. Rev. 185 (2006) .....

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Leo P. Martinez, <i>Of Fairness and Might: The Limits of Sovereign Power to Tax After Winstar</i> , 28 Ariz. St. L.J. 1193 (1996) .....	
Michael J. Phillips, <i>The Slow Return of Economic Substantive Due Process</i> , 49 Syracuse L. Rev. 917 (1999) .....	
Monica Risam, <i>Retroactive Reinstatement of Top Federal Estate Tax Rates Is Constitutional: Kane v. United States</i> , 51 Tax Law. 481 (1998) ..	
2 J. Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION § 1398 (5th ed. 1891) .....
